Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
On-Q/Legrand, Inc.		06/23/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ortronics, Inc.	
Street Address:	125 Eugene O'Neill Drive	
City:	New London	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06320	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2700308	USTEC DIGITAL NETWORKING SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)560-5949

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: eswift@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth M. Swift

Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 2: McCarter & English, LLP

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3495

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97895.00285
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth M. Swift, Esq.
Signature:	/elizabeth m swift/
Date:	06/25/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004011 FRAME: 0792

4 \$40.00 2/00

900137240

Total Attachments: 1

source=USTEC assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004011 FRAME: 0793

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment is effective as of the 23 day of June 209.

WHEREAS, On-Q/Legrand, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 301 Fulling Mill Road, Suite G, Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057, (the "Assignor"), has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the trademarks USTec, and USTec DIGITAL NETWORKING SOLUTIONS and Design, the latter of which has been registered in the United States as Registration No. 2,700,308 (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Ortronics, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Connecticut, having a place of business at 125 Eugene O'Neill Drive, New London, Connecticut 06320 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks and the registration therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law rights therein, all applications and registrations therefor, and the right to sue, and to recover and retain all applicable damages and remedies for all past infringement of any of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed and delivered this 23 day of _______, 2009.

Assignor:

ON-Q/LEGRAND, INC.

Printed Name: James La Perriere
Title: Trea Surer

ME1 8533934v.1

RECORDED: 06/25/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004011 FRAME: 0794